comprehensive loss related to the purported misappropriation of funds by a senior marketing employee. The errors did not impact periods prior to 2022.

In accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin, or SAB, No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, we assessed the materiality of these errors on our financial statements and concluded the errors were not material to the
unaudited interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022.

6

The following tables present the effect of the revision on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022, condensed consolidated statement of redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 (unaudited) Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 (unaudited)

As reported Adjustments As Corrected As reported Adjustments As Corrected

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Condensed consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive loss:

Sales and marketing $ 5.7  $ 2.4  $ 8.1  $ 45.8  $ (1.0) $ 44.8

General and administrative 26.4  —  26.4  86.3  10.1  96.4

Total operating expenses 128.4  2.4  130.8  445.8  9.1  454.9

Operating loss (54.7) (2.4) (57.1) (206.3) (9.1) (215.4)

Loss before income tax expense (64.0) (2.4) (66.4) (230.3) (9.1) (239.4)

Net loss (64.0) (2.4) (66.4) (230.3) (9.1) (239.4)

Comprehensive loss $ (66.3) $ (2.4) $ (68.7) $ (237.6) $ (9.1) $ (246.7)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding: basic and
diluted (both Class A and B) 14.1  14.1  14.0  14.0

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

15/71

Loss per common share: basic and diluted (both Class A
and B) $ (4.54) $ (4.71) $ (16.45) $ (17.10)

As of September 30, 2022 (unaudited)

As reported Adjustments As Corrected

(in millions)

Condensed consolidated statement of redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’
equity:

Accumulated loss $ (1,500.4) $ (9.1) $ (1,509.5)

Total stockholders’ equity $ 330.9  $ (9.1) $ 321.8

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 (unaudited)

As reported Adjustments As Corrected

(in millions)

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

Net loss $ (230.3) $ (9.1) $ (239.4)

Other assets (11.1) 9.1  (2.0)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (163.9) $ —  $ (163.9)

7

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash—The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash reported within the condensed
consolidated balance sheets that sum to the total of the same such amount in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows:

As of

September

30,

December

31,

2023 2022

(dollars in millions)

As of As of

March 31, March 31, December 31,

2024 2024 2023

(dollars in millions) (dollars in millions)

Cash and cash
equivalents